
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Hannah Stevenson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 6 September 2017 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 14 September 2017, 4.30 pm 
Function Room,Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Schools Forum 

Schools Members: 
One Vacancy, Primary School Governor 
One Vacancy, Primary School Governors 
One Vacancy, Primary School Governors 
One Vacancy, Primary School Governors 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
One Vacancy, Secondary School Governor 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative 
Karen Davis, Primary Head Representative 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
Grant Strudley, Primary Head Representative 
Keith Grainger, Secondary Head Representative 
Debbie Smith, Secondary Head Representative 
One Vacancy, Academy Governor Representative 
One Vacancy, Academy Governor Representative 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
Peter Floyd, Special School Representative 

Non-Schools Members 
Michelle Tuddenham, PVI Provider Representative 
Dominic Asater, 14-19 Partnership Representative 
Vacant, Diocese Representative (Roman Catholic) 
One Vacancy, Diocese Representative (Church of England) 
One Vacancy, Union Member 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Resources 
 



 

 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 14 September 2017, 4.30 pm 
Function Room,Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are held in 
public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are however advised to 
contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for further information on the 
front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of the meeting so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Election of Chairman   

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman   

3. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting and must not participate in discussion of the 
matter or vote on the matter unless granted a dispensation by the 
Monitoring officer or by the Governance and Audit Committee.  There is 
no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the interest is only 
an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be notified of the 
interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

5. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 13 July 
2017 
 

5 - 12 

6. Update on School and Education Funding   

 To receive an update on the school and education funding. 
 

13 - 26 

7. The Schools Budget - 2017-2018 Budget Monitoring and other 
Financial Matters  

 

 To receive an update on 2017-2018 budget monitoring and other 
financial matters.  
 

27 - 38 

8. Schools Forum Membership Review   



 

 

 To receive an update on the Schools Forum Membership. 
 

39 - 46 

9. Schools Forum Workshops   

 To explore the possibility of holding workshops within Schools Forum. 
 

 

10. Dates of Future Meetings   

 The dates of future meetings are: 
19 October 2017 
7 December 2017 
18 January 2018 
22 March 2018 
19 April 2018 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
13 JULY 2017 
4.30 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Schools’ Members 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative 
Karen Davis, Primary Head Representative 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
Grant Strudley, Primary Head Representative 
Debbie Smith, Secondary Head Representative 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
 
Academies’ Members 
Beverley Stevens, Academy School Representative 
 
Non-Schools’ Members: 
Michelle Tuddenham, PVI Provider Representative 
 
Observer: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning 
 
Also Present: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Keith Grainger, Secondary Head Representative 
Dominic Asater, 14-19 Partnership Representative 

1. Election of Chairman  

 
As no Members of the Forum put themselves forward as Chairman, Debbie Smith 
agreed to take up the position of Chairman for this meeting only and it was agreed 
that the Nomination of Chairman would be taken forward to the next meeting of the 
Forum. 

2. Nomination of Vice-Chairman  

As there was no nominations for Vice Chairman it was agreed that the Nomination of 
Vice Chairman would be taken forward to the next meeting of the Forum. 

3. Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received from Grant Strudley in respect to Item 9, 
Arrangements for Additional Finical Support to Schools and Councillor Dr Gareth 
Barnard as Governor of Garth Hill College.  

5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

4. Minutes and Matters Arising  

It was clarified that the rejection of the recommendation in item 51 Proposals for the 
2017-18 High Needs Block had no implications.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes held on 9 March 2017 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  

5. Council Response To Questions Previously Raised By The Schools Forum 
Regarding High Needs Block Funding  

Ian Dixon and Frank Glennon attended the Forum to present a more detailed 
response to questions that had been raised by the Forum in regards to historic 
decision making along with an update on the High Needs Block review. 
 
As a result of the Members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 Research on the percentage modelling of SEN places at BLV had previously 
been undertaken. There is an agreement in place that there would be 40 
places in an integrated unit. There is no requirement for a unit for pupils with 
sensory impairment as the numbers are low and the pupils are making 
progress in mainstream schooling. 

 The national growth trend showed there was an increased number of pupils 
with ASD and it may be a challenge to place these pupils in integrated 
facilities as some schools / Academies may not be as keen to take these 
pupils.  

 ASD could be met in mainstream schools however mixed with other issues 
e.g. SEMH this could be a challenge. 

 The Government has indicated a possible reduction to the central budget 
around alternative provision. 

 There had been inconsistent approaches to exclusions in Primary Schools, 
and it was noted by Primary Heads that they felt they had been very lenient 
with their approach. Seventeen schools had used fixed exclusions in the past 
year.  

 The outreach model was being built up with an in-house training session held 
a few weeks ago. 

 Strategic discussions were being held within the Council with the changing 
nature of SEN delivery on the agenda.  

 All additional resources would be reviewed as part of the transformation 
programme with input from Head Teachers SEN strategy group and other 
agencies.  

 All data in the action plan had been received di
[...]
th approved policies; 
 

1. £0.282m for significant in-year increases in pupil numbers (paragraph 5.8); 
2.  £0.066m for schools required to meet the Key Stage 1 Class Size regulations 

(paragraph 5.12); 
3.  £0.092m for new and expanding schools (paragraph 5.16); 
4.  £0.080m for schools with a disproportionate number of SEN pupils (paragraph 

5.20); 
 

RESOLVED that the Forum AGREES: 
 

1.  that the new and expanding schools funding allocation to Jennett’s Park 
should be reduced to £40,000 in 2017-18 and that any additional funding in 
subsequent years would be calculated in accordance with the standard 
criteria for schools experiencing significant in-year increases in pupil numbers 
(paragraph 5.15); 
 

2.  additional funding allocations to The Pines Primary School for exceptional 
premises costs are calculated in accordance with the methodology set out in 
paragraphs 5.24 and 5.25; 
 

3. an exceptional funding allocation of £23,727 for The Pines Primary School to 
31 March 2017 (paragraph 5.27); 

 
4.  the existing policy text on funds used to distribute centrally managed funds to 

schools should continue unchanged (Annexes 1, 3, and 6 and paragraph 
5.19). 

12. Date of Next Meeting  

The date of the next Forum was scheduled for the 14 September 2017.   
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

12



(ITEM ) 
TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE: 14 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

 
UPDATE ON SCHOOL AND EDUCATION FUNDING 
Director of Children, Young People and Learning 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To update the Forum on proposals issued by the government relating to changes to 

education and school funding. Following the outcomes from the earlier Stage 1 and 
Stage 2 consultations, further modifications have now been announced that were not 
contained in the original proposals, including an additional £1.3bn for core school 
budgets in the next 2 financial years, with a commitment to increase funding for all local 
authorities (LAs) from their 2017-18 allocations.  
 

1.2 This paper concentr
[...]
ncial information associated with the 
latest spending plans, which has been promised for September 2017. The December 
2016 Stage 2 consultation had previously indicated that once fully implemented, the 

13

Agenda Item 6



SNFF would deliver an extra £3.24m (5.1%) to BF schools. Clearly, this is subject to 
change. 

 
 
3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To NOTE: 

 
1. the latest announcements from the government on school and education 

funding reform. 

2. the key issues identified at this stage. 

3. that detailed financial illustrations are expected to be made available by 
the DfE later this month, at which point the financial implications for BF 
schools will become clearer. 

 
3.2 To AGREE the key issues to be included on the 2018-19 financial consultation 

with schools document. 
 
 

4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 To provide a further update on anticipated changes to school and education funding 

arising from the latest announcements from the government on national reforms. 
 
 
5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
6 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
Background 
 

6.1 The Schools Forum has been kept up to date on the planned national reforms of school 
and education funding with regular briefings. The original DfE proposals set out a 2 
Stage approach to reform where Stage 1 sought comments on key outline proposals for 
change, with Stage 2 confirming revised proposals following the Stage 1 consultation, 
as well as setting out the key illustrative financial implications anticipated at individual 
school level using 2016-17 data. Stage 2 also set out a final set of questions where 
views on further issues were sought. 
 

6.2 The main announcements to date indicated: 
 

Stage 1 – March 2016 
 

1. Move to new national funding formulae to allocate funds: 

a. directly to schools through a consistent approach across the country, 
including national rates of funding. The ESFA will allocate the funds 
through the SNFF with minimal LA in
[...]
 with per pupil funding of at least £4,800 for all 
secondary schools that have pupils in years 10 and 11 by 2019-20. A new factor 
will be allowed in local authority formulae in order to allow for setting a 
transitional amount of per pupil funding in 2018-19, as a step towards £4,800 in 
2019-2020. There is no minimum per pupil funding amount proposed for primary 
schools. 

7. The minimum funding guarantee (MFG) for schools will continue, but LAs will 
have the flexibility to set a local MFG between 0% and minus 1.5% per pupil. In 
past years, the MFG has been set at minus 1.5% per pupil. In 2018-19, LAs can 
use the flexibility to offer higher levels of protection locally. As in previous years, 

18



the cost of any protection can be financed by limiting gains due to relevant 
schools. 

8. The schools block will be ring-fenced from 2018-19, but LAs will be able to 
transfer out up to 0.5% of their schools block funding – circa £0.32m for BF - 
with the agreement of their schools forum. LAs will be expected to demonstrate 
to their schools forum that they have consulted locally with all maintained 
schools and academies when seeking agreement to transfer any funding out of 
the schools block. There will be an exceptions process, which will require 
Secretary of State approval, for considering transfers above the 0.5% limit 
and/or where the schools forum is opposed to the transfer. Funding transfers 
from other blocks are not subject to limits.  

 
6.10 There are also details of a number of less significant changes that will also need to be 

considered in setting the 2018-19 budget:  
 

1. LAs can now use both current free school meals and “ever 6” free school meals 
measures within their deprivation factors (previously one of these measures 
could be used, but not both); 

2. The DfE has indicated that Pupil Premium Plus rates – which are paid where 
pupils are looked after or whom have previously been looked after but are now 
in adoption or other authori
[...]
ted 
for January 2018 early years pupil 
numbers 

 

25



Date DfE/ESFA Local authorities 

Summer 2019 Early years DSG block updated 
for January 2019 early years pupil 
numbers (pro rata 7/12ths as this 
relates only to the period 
September 2018- March 2019) 

 

 
 
Note: a number of the actions can only be completed by the indicated dates provided 
all schools successfully submit their census data on time and the DfE releases key 
information by the expected dates. 
 

 

26



    

(ITEM ) 
 

TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE: 14 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

 
THE SCHOOLS BUDGET – 2017-18 BUDGET MONITORING 

AND OTHER FINANCIAL MATTERS 
Director of Children, Young People and Learning 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this annual report is for the Schools Forum to receive an update on 

the 2017-18 forecast budget monitoring position for the Schools Budget, to be aware 
of key issues and management actions being taken and progress to date on the 
Education Capital Programme. 
 

 
2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2.1 At this early stage of the financial year, initial monitoring of the revenue budget 

indicates a minor forecast year end under spending of £0.006m. Work on the 
provision of school places continues to progress through the capital programme as do 
a number of significant maintenance schemes at schools. The need to consider 
making changes to the school loan scheme and funding arrangements for providers 
that deliver the free entitlement to early years education and child care have also 
been identified. 
 

 
3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Schools Forum NOTES: 
 
3.1 the budget variances being forecast on the Schools Budget that total to an 

aggregate net forecast under spending of £0.006m, (paragraph 6.8); 
 
3.2 that the accumulated year end balance for the Schools Budget General Reserve 

is forecast to be £0.666m, £0.006m above the minimum prudential level required 
to be maintained to safely manage in-year budget risks (paragraph 6.8 (ix)); 
 

3.3 progress to date on the Education Capital Programme, as summarised at 
Annex 2. 
 

3.4 that further work is planned in respect of the school loan scheme and funding 
arrangements in place for Early Years providers. 

 
  
4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 It is appropriate for the Schools Forum to be aware of, and where relevant, comment 

on these financial matters.  

27

Agenda Item 7



    

5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
5.1 Where relevant, these are set out in the supporting information. 
 
 
6 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

2017-18 Monitoring of the Schools Budget (Revenue) 
 
 Approved budget 
 
6.1 Budget proposals for the 2017-18 Schools Budget were approved by the Schools 

Forum at its meetings in January and March, and these were subsequently agreed by 
the Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning as the initial budget. 
Members of the Forum will be aware that the Schools Budget is a ring-fenced 
account, fully funded by external income that can only be spent on defined education 
related duties. 
 

6.2 The most significant income source to the Schools Budget is the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG), which is paid by the Department for Education (DfE). The initial 
approved budget included £87.478m as the estimated amount of DSG. Other grant 
income of £9.244m was also expected from the Education and Skills Funding Agency 
(ESFA) for sixth forms, the Pupil Premium, Primary PE and Sports activities and the 
Universal Infant Free School Meals initiative. With £0.107m of general income also 
anticipated, there was originally expected to be £96.829m of income available to fund 
expenditure within the Schools Budget.  

 
6.3 A number of adjustments have been required since the original budget was agreed as 

follows: 
 

Schools Block: 

a) the Forum agreed that £0.180m should be drawn down from the Unallocated 
Schools Budget Reserve to ensure sufficient funding was available for all the 
budget proposals made by the council. 

High Needs Bloc
[...]
tinue into the medium term. 
 

31



    

Other matters 
 
School loan scheme 
 

6.14 The last meeting of the Forum received an update on school loan advances where it 
was confirmed that as at 1 April 2017, there was a net £0.738m of outstanding school 
loans which represents 39% of aggregate surplus balances. With the loan scheme 
having an outline cap at a maximum amount of advance of no more that 40% of total 
balances, and with aggregate surplus balances likely to continue to reduce, there is a 
strong possibility that this limit will be exceeded. A review of loan arrangements at 
other LAs shows that a range of different capping limits have been set from 20% to 
50%. It has also subsequently been confirmed by the DfE that LAs in consultation 
with their Schools Forum are permitted to set their own threshold limit. 
 

6.15 Proposals for any changes considered necessary to the loan scheme will be 
presented to the Schools Forum in October to consider whether they should be 
included in the autumn financial consultation with all schools. 
 

6.16 The Schools Forum approves changes proposed by the Council to the loan scheme 
through its decision making responsibility on the content to be included in the Scheme 
for Financing Schools. 
 
Early Years 
 

6.17 In response to developments in national policy, a report to the Forum on 9 March 
2017 agreed new Early Years Funding arrangements, which included a new funding 
formula for 3 and 4 year olds, funding for Special Educational needs and Disability 
Living Allowance and the budgets to be centrally managed by the Council. In 
recognition of the significant changes to the existing arrangements, there was a 
commitment to undertake a review of the impact on providers towards the end of 
2017 and to consider whether any changes would be beneficial for the start of the 
2018-19 financial year. 
 

6.18 The review is proposed to initially take the form of a workshop in September, open to 
all providers in receipt of
[...]
7 4,653.1 34,117.7 11,299.8 0.0

Percentages 13.6% 100.0% 0.0%  

37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
14 SEPTEMBER 2017 

  
 

REVIEW OF PROVISION FOR REPRESENTATIVES ON THE SCHOOLS FORUM 
Director of Corporate Services 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To seek endorsement of an amendment to the Forum’s composition which is 
intended to bring it in to line with the Schools Forum (England) Regulations 2012 to 
correctly reflect the proportion of pupils in schools maintained by the Local Authority 
and those in academies. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That the composition of the Bracknell Forest Schools Forum as set out in 
Appendix A be approved.  

2.2 That the proprietor bodies of academies be asked to confirm their nominees 
for the academy vacancy on the Forum. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 To bring the Forum’s Constitution in to line with the Schools Forum (England) 
Regulations 2012, to reflect changes to academy status and the number of children 
attending schools in the borough.  

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None, a review of secondary school and Academy representatives is required to 
ensure the Bracknell Forest Schools Forum is in keeping with the Schools Forum 
(England) Regulations 2012. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

5.1 During 2017/18, Crown Wood Primary School, Great Hollands Primary School, and 
Jennetts Park Primary School all became Academies. It is therefore suggested that 
the Forum’s Constitution be amended to add a further Academy member.  

5.2 Officers undertook a review of school pupil numbers in Bracknell Forest to assess 
whether the current allocation of seats is broadly proportionate. 

5.3 The proposed Membership would result in 15 members on the Forum from primary 
and secondary schools as follows: 

8 Primary (53%) 

4 Secondary (27%) 

3 Academy (20%) 

39

Agenda Item 8



5.4 The current primary and secondary schools population is: 

Primary 8,981 (51%) 

Secondary 4,940 (28%) 

Primary A
[...]
76.19% 17 77.27%

Non-schools members

16-19 Provider 1 1

Early Years Provider 1 1

Diocese Representative (Roman Catholic) 1 1

Diocese Representative (Church of England) 1 1

Trades Union 1 1

Total non-school members (maxuimum 33.4%) 5 23.81% 5 22.73%

Total members 21 100.00% 22 100.00%

Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning has observer status

Quarum 40% of current membership (excluding vacancies and observers) Quarum when all membership positions occupied 9

Primary schools, secondary schools and academies should be broadly represented in proportion to pupil numbers.

20%32 32

 

42



 

43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Membership as at September 2016 Membership proposed from September 2017

Head School Academy Total % October 2016 Head School Academy Total Total

Teacher Governor Pupil Numbers Teacher Governor All Schools

Members Members

Academy members

Secondary academy 1,996 11.38%

Primary academy 1,629 9.28%

Schools members

Primary maintained 4 4 8 8,981 51.19% 4 4 8 50.00%

Secondary maintained 2 2 4 4,940 28.15% 2 2 4 25.00%

Special school 1 1

Pupil Referral Unit 1 1

Total Schools and Academies members (minimum 66.7%) 16 76.19% 17 77.27%

Non-schools members

16-19 Provider 1 1

Early Years Provider 1 1

Diocese Representative (Roman Catholic) 1 1

Diocese Representative (Church of England) 1 1

Trades Union 1 1

Total non-school members (maxuimum 33.4%) 5 23.81% 5 22.73%

Total members 21 100.00% 22 100.00%

Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning has observer status

Quarum 40% of current membership (excluding vacancies and observers) 9

Primary schools, secondary schools and academies should be broadly represented in proportion to pupil numbers.

18.75%32 32

45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes and Matters Arising
	Minutes

	6 Update on School and Education Funding
	7 The Schools Budget - 2017-2018 Budget Monitoring and other Financial Matters
	8 Schools F

Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
14 SEPTEMBER 2017 
16.30 – 18.00PM 
  

 
Present: 
Schools’ Members 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Karen Davis, Primary Head Representative 
Debbie Smith, Secondary Head Representative 
Marian Bent 
 
Academies’ Members 
Jane Coley, Academy School Representative 
 
Non-Schools’ Members: 
Michelle Tuddenham, PVI Provider Representative 
 
Observer: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Mrs Mary Temperton 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Grant Strudley, Primary Head Representative 
Keith Grainger, Secondary Head Representative 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
Peter Floyd, Special School Representative 
Dominic Asater, 14-19 Partnership Representative 
 

13. Election of Chairman  

Since the July meeting of the Schools Forum no one had expressed any further 
interest in being the Forums Chairman for the 2017/18 year. During the summer 
period Officers had had a chance to reflect on this issue and proposed that an 
Independent Member of the Forum be sought to fill the Chairman’s role. As an 
Independent Member this person would not have to declare an interest nor would 
they be restricted by voting constraints. It was stressed that a Chairman was vital to 
the Forum working effectively moving forward.  
 
It was proposed that profiles of suitable Independent Member candidates would be 
brought to the Forum at its October meeting for review and then the successful 
candidate would be elected as Chairman at the December meeting.  
 
Debbie Smith volunteered to fill the role of Chairman for this meeting and would do so 
for the Forum meeting on 19 October 2017. 
 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People & 
Learning commented that the issues facing the Forum over the coming years were 



extremely complex and it was important to have a strong and impartial Chairman in 
place to lead the Forum through these issues.  
 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard also commented that the structure of the Forum 
meetings going forward could include a workshop section to work through the 
complex issues, which was a similar format to the Council’s Health and Wellbeing 
Board.  

14. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

It was agreed that the nomination of Vice Chairman would be taken forward to the 

December meeting of the forum.  

15. Declarations of Interest  

No declarations of interest were received. 

16. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017 be approved and 

signed by the Chairman as a correct record 

Arising from the minutes: 

 It was confirmed that an update on progress against the review of the High 
Needs Block action plan would be given during the October meeting. 

 Item 8 which referred to new loan arrangements should have referred to Ascot 
Heath Infant School, not Ascot Heath Junior School. 

17. Update on School and Education Funding  

Paul Clark gave an update on the School and Education funding reforms following 
announcements made in July and September 2017 and a recap of changes 
announced earlier. However, key financial information remains outstanding with the 
Department for Education (DfE) indicating an end of September release, so further 
updates are expected to be provided in the October meeting. 
 
The key points raised were: 

 Implementation of the Schools national funding formula (SNFF) should bring a 
fairer approach to funding schools with changes being implemented over a 
two year period before the ESFA takes full responsibility for allocating funds to 
schools. This approach aids a smooth transition from current arrangements 
which are different across the country to the SNFF.  

 A question was raised regarding the difference between local authority funded 
schools and academies and it was reported that they were funded using the 
same formula but paid directly from the government. 

 It was reported that some funding to support schools and pupils will continue 
to be centrally managed by the council 

 There is limited ability to transfer funds from the schools block to the high 
needs block. This is 0.5%, which is around £320,000, and will need 
agreement from the forum to proceed. This is not expected to be required in 
BF. 

 In calculating total grant income for each LA, there is a commitment from the 
DfE to increase funding for every school by between 0.5% and 3%.  



 There is a new minimum per pupil funding rate for secondary schools of  
£4,800. This is expected to benefit 4 schools, however, it  will be expensive to 
implement. A question was asked about whether any secondary schools 
currently receiving more than £4,800 per pupil would have their funding 
reduced. A reduction in funding for these schools was not expected but 
cannot be confirmed until the detailed financial information is released. 

 There is no minimum per pupil funding rate for primary schools 

 Views were sought from Forum members regarding the approach to be taken 
by Bracknell Forest in setting the 2018-19 budget and forum members 
commented that it was hard to decide an approach without seeing financial 
modelling. Questions were also raised regarding whether certain sections of 
schools were particularly vulnerable. It was acknowledged that there were 
tough decisions for the forum to make so the full impact on schools needed to 
be considered. 

 Paul Clark confirmed that as usual, financial modelling to individual school 
level would be undertaken once the detailed financial information was 
released, with the intention of presenting options at the October meeting for 
review, with a plan to launch a consultation with all schools at the end of 
October to canvas views. 

 Early years funding is expected to increase by 5.8% next year. A workshop 
with providers is planned to take place to discuss how the increase should be 
applied and whether any changes need to be considered to the general 
funding arrangements for early years. If considered necessary, a separate 
consultation would take place for early years providers 

 A question was raised regarding the removal of the 1% pay cap for teachers 
and whether any additional funding would become available to fund this 
however this has not been confirmed at this time. 

 
The Forum NOTED: 
 
1. the latest announcements from the government on school and education 

funding reform. 
 
2. the key issues identified at this stage. 
3. that detailed financial illustrations are expected to be made available by the 

DfE later this month, at which point the financial implications for BF schools 
will become clearer. 

 
RESOLVED that the key issues to be included in the 2018-19 financial consultation 
with schools document be agreed. 

18. The Schools Budget - 2017-2018 Budget Monitoring and other Financial Matters  

The Forum received the annual report on the 2017-2018 forecast budget monitoring 
position for the schools budget and to explore the key issues and management 
actions being taken.  
 
The key points raised were: 

 It was acknowledged that under and over spend was very low due to the early 
time of the year.  

 A long term solution was being investigated for the school loans scheme. An 
update will be provided in the October 17 meeting.  

 
The Forum NOTED: 
 



1. the budget variances being forecast on the Schools Budget totalling an 
aggregate net forecast under spending of £0.006m, (paragraph 6.8); 

 
2. that the accumulated year end balance for the Schools Budget General 

Reserve was forecast to be £0.666m, £0.006m above the minimum prudential 
level required to be maintained to safely manage in-year budget risks 
(paragraph 6.8 (ix)); 
 

3. progress to date on the Education Capital Programme, as summarised at 
Annex 2. 
 

that further work was planned in respect of the school loan scheme and funding 

arrangements in place for Early Years providers 

19. Schools Forum Membership Review  

The Forum received a report inviting it to endorse an amendment to the Forum’s 
composition which was intended to bring it in to line with the Schools Forum 
(England) Regulations 2012 to correctly reflect the proportion of pupils in schools 
maintained by the Local Authority and those in academies. 
 
Officers had undertaken a review of the Bracknell Forest pupil numbers to assess 
whether the Forum’s membership was proportionate across all the groups.  
 
Due to the increasing number of academy conversions within Bracknell Forest it had 
been proposed that an additional Academy Governor Representative should be 
added to the Membership. 
 
There were a number of vacant Primary School Governor vacancies on the Forum. 
As no interest had been received in May 2017’s election period, the Council was 
seeking to appoint to fill these vacancies directly for 2017/18, with elections held 
again in May 2018. 
 
In addition to the two recommendations within the report a tabled verbal 
recommendation was added at the meeting as Members had agreed at the start of 
the meeting to appoint an Independent Member as Chairman. To accommodate this 
new role in the Forum Membership, it was proposed that the Diocese membership be 
reduced from two members to one member, as historically they hadn’t taken up these 
vacancies, with the additional place being allocated to the Independent Member. 
 
If the Diocese wished to provide both a Roman Catholic and Church of England 
representative in the future it was proposed that they could alternate their 
representative each year.   
 
Jane Coley would try to seek two Academy Governors to fill the current vacancies on 
the Forum before the October meeting. It was mentioned than John Throssall who 
was previously a Forum Member may be interested in returning as an Academy 
Governor Representative.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1.  the composition of the Bracknell Forest Schools Forum as set out in Appendix 
A be approved.  



2. that the proprietor bodies of academies be asked to confirm their nominees 
for the academy vacancy on the Forum. 

3. that the Diocese membership be reduced from two members to one member 

and the vacancy being amended to accommodate a new role on the Forum for an 

Independent Member as Chairman.   

20. Schools Forum Workshops  

The Forum discussed whether a new approach to meetings should be adopted 
whereby a more informal setting and meeting style, such as a workshop would allow 
for a more productive meeting with greater understanding and involvement for 
members. The following points were raised: 

 Workshops could not be held prior to the Schools Forum meeting due to time 
pressures 

 Idea sharing would increase understanding between sectors and for members 
of the Forum.  

 Concerns were raised regarding understanding around complex procedural 
items and a pre-meeting would allow Forum to raise questions before the 
meeting. 

 The preferred option was an informal session the week before Schools Forum 
meeting to get clarification around reports especially considering upcoming 
challenges. 

 Agreed that 4.00pm on Thursday would suit members, although this is likely 
to be very close to the publication of papers so members would have little 
time to prepare. 

 Holding the informal session in schools was considered a better option than 
the council chamber which is not considered conducive to open and engaging 
meetings. 

 Sandhurst school was happy to host the first such meeting. 

 Paul Clark agreed he would bring a proposed structure and schedule to the 
next meeting with the new format to be adopted in December, subject to 
agreement by the Forum. 

21. Dates of Future Meetings  

The date of the next Forum was scheduled for the 19 October 2017.  
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


